
' • SENATE FINANCE COMMITI'EE 
MINUTES OF MEEI'ING 

APRIL 2, 1975 

'f • 
The rreeting was called to order at 8:00 a.m. 

Senator Floyd R. Lamb was in the Chair. 

PRESENI': 

Ol'HERS: 

Senator Floyd R. Lamb, Chairman 
Senator James I. Gibson, Vice-chairrran 
Senator B. Mahlon Brown 
Senator Warren L. M:mroe 
Senator Clifton Young 
Senator William J. Raggio 
Senator bee· El. walker 

Howard Barrett, Budget Director 
Ron Sparks, Fiscal Analyst 
Cy Ryan, UPI 

SB 336 (See attached bill) 

Senator Lamb read the ammdments that are attached to the back of 
the mmutes. 

Senator Gibson - Amend and Do Pass 
Senator Young -- 2nd 
:t-btion Carried. 

Senator Lamb asked the Comnittee to consider retirerrent for the 
Sergeant of Anns. Senator Brown asked Mr. Ron~Sparks to research 
the J:X)SSibility of this. .. 
SB 140 (See attachErl bill) 

Senator Raggio said that he felt the installation ought to be finished 
on the system. Mr. Barrett said that this appropriation plus some 
additional funding will all0v,1 the small counties to tie into the 
system. 

Senator Monroe asked if this will replace the Bell Telephone system 
in any way. Mr. Barrett said that this will not be used for intra­
state agency communications, but only for law enforcerrent, and law 
enforcerrent data processing. 

The Comnitte felt that it was .irrq;)ortant that the Conmunications 
Iba.rd should clearly understand the intent of the Committee in 
passing this bi'll. It was decided that the Chairman of the Corrmittee 
would write a letter of the intent to the Board, (see attached). 

Senator Raggio - Do Pass 
Senator Brown - 2nd 
(Larnb Absent) 

Motion Carried. 



-

-

• 

-SENATE FINANCE CCMMI'ITEE 
MINUTES OF MEEI'ING 
APRIL 2, 1975 

PAGE '1W) 

SB 217 (See attached bill) 

•• 
434 

Senator Raggio suggested that the bill be arrended to include that a 
vrofile shot should be taken for persons under 21 years of age, ·tor 
ready identification of minors. Senator Gibson suggested that on 
Page tv-.o, Sub-sections 2 and 3 should be reversed, and lines 24 
and 25 should read M:>tor Vehicle Fund, instead of Highway Departrrent 
Fund. 

It was also discussed that if a tctl.no.:t should have a renewal at 
20 years of age, he ¼Duld have to pay the full fee for the 
full-face shot when he turned 21 years of age. 

Senator Raggio -- Arrend and Do Pass: 
1) Requirement of profile shot for minors 
2) Sub-sections 2 and 3 reversed on Page Tv.O 
3) Lines 24-25 will read "Motor Vehicle Fund", instead of "state 

highway fund", Page Tv.O. 
4) Line 13, Page 'Iwo, the fee shall be $5.00, instead of $1.00. 

Senator Gibson -- 2nd 
Senator Young -- "NO" 
Motion Carried. 

SB 18"?,_ (See attached bill) 

After a general discussion, it was decided by the Comnittee that this 
bill should be arrended to the following: 

Senator Gibson -- Arrend and Do Pass: 
1) None of the noney generated from this increase shall be used to 

increase the number of authorized patrolmen, the authorized anount 
being 151. 

Senator Monroe -- 2nd 
Senator Lamb "NO" 
Motion carried. 

SB 349 {See attached bill) 

Senator Gibson - Arrend and Do Pass: 
1) Dollar anount from $63,037 to $84,917 
Senator Raggio - 2nd 
M:>tion carried. 

SB 292 (See attached bill) 

Senator Gibson - Do Pass 
Senator Young - 2nd 
J\,btion Carried. 

,9 



-

-

-SENATE FINAOCE Ca-1MI'ITEE 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
APRIL 2, 1975 

PAGE THREE 

SB 302 (See attached bill) 

-
435 

Mr. Howard Barrett said that there is no p::>int in budgeting funds 
for Out-of-State for each one p::>sition, so the University uses 
operating funds under In-State travel. 

Senator Gibson - Hold m Conmittee 
Senator M:mroe - 2nd 

. Senator Walker - Absent 
fution Carried. 

SB 380 (See attached bill) 

Senator Gibson - Hold In Comnittee 
Senator .r-bnroe - 2nd 
Senator Raggio - "NO" 
Senator Walker - Absent 
Motion Carried. 

AB 348 (See attached bill) 

Senator Gibson - Do Pass 
Senator Brown - 2nd 
Senator Walker - Absent 
Motion Carried. 

AB 211 (See attached bill) 

Senator Lamb submitted a letter from the Washoe County Republican 
Central Conmittee by Chainran Dan Poggione to the record which read 
as follows: 

'40 

"This written statement indicates -finn opp::>sition to Ab 211 regarding 
a p:ty increase for state classified personnel. 

:·Please include an expression of opposition voted by the members of 
the Washoe County Republican Central Conmittee in your conmittee 
considerations." 

Senator Young said that he has some rese~ations on this bill, 
because with the merit increases included this can rrean a 25% 
to 27% increase for some of the employees. 

Senator Monroe said that he would like to go for a 15% increase, 
retroactive to'January 1st, and give no Cost of Living Increase 
for the second year of the Biennium. Senator Lamb said that 
the second year arrount may have to be negotiated. Senator Monroe 
did not agree to this. 

Senator Raggio said that he agrees with Senator Young that there 
should be some concern on this increase because of the current 
economic jncrease today, however, he did not hear any effective 
rebuttal agai~st the issue that State employees are not up to par 
with the public sector. Senator Lamb suid that he has no argurrent 



-

-

-

-SENATE FINANCE CCM-UTl'EE 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
APRIL 2, 1975 

PAGE FOUR 

AB 211 (Cont.) 

that the State is behind. 

436 

Senator Young felt that the 15% and 7% request would have a major 
impact on the economy of the State, especially since the entire 
national econorey is in a deficit situation. 

Senator Gibson said that this will be of irnp)sing magnitude for 
the future of Nevada, as this will rrean about $60 million for 
the Biennium, and the Senator did not understand that the General 
Fund would be increasing at that rate. Senator Gibson felt that 
this will rrean increased taxes for the State, and he would not 
endorse a tax increase of such proportions. 

&.:.1ator Lamb said that for every one percent taken off this requested 
appropriation, this will rrean a $900,000 savings. Mr. Ron Sparks 
said that this includes the University salaries too. 

Senator Lamb asked if the Conmittee w:,uld negotiate the second year 
increase. 

Senator Young felt that it would be irresponsible for the Corrmittee 
to pass this legislation and not consider the impact of such a bill 
on retirement. Mr. Barrett said that the State's contribution to 
retirement will be increased by one percent. 

Senator Brown suggested that it be am:mded to 12%.for the first year, 
and 4% for the seqond. Senator Brown said that the local governments 
are faced with increasing salaries and reducing the staff, o:r;- not 
giving any raises. Senator Brown said that by approving the budgets 
with their new positions, the Committee is in affect allowing for 

. a gra,.,rth increase. 

Senator Walker said that he was inclined to hold any increase for 
the second year. Senator Young felt that it should be 12% and 4%. 
Senator Lamb said that he really wanted to go for 15% and 5%, but 
he would rather go with 15% and no cost-of-living increase, rather 
than the• 12% and 4%. Senator Young said that the bill as it is now 
would be irresponsible to the taxpayers, as it would lead to a tax 
increase. 

. 
Senator Gibson said that two things bother him; the total cost, 
and that he still believes that State employment is on the whole 
m::>re attractive than private. Senator Gibson said that he can 
understand helping the lower incorres, but on the whole it looks 
like the State is heading for an average salary of $15,000, and 
it will be up to the taxpayers to support this. Senator Gibson 
said that he v-.0uld go for Senator Monroe's approach. 

Senator Young asked if there was any danger of using State 
nnney for uneniployrrent compensation if the fund for ·this is 



-

-

-

-SENATE FINANCE COMMITI'EE 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
APRIL 2, 1975 

PAGE FIVE 

AB 211 (Cont •. ) 

-
,.~ ·, ..,.. ' -- .-'-' .. 

depleted. Mr. Barrett said that this fund is taken care of by 
federal loan rroney. 

Senator Gilison said that the comparisons made between other 
goverrurental sub-divisions and the State aren't equitable 
because some of the comparisons discussed .salaries•:-for one · : · 
city employee compared to forty State employees. Senator Gibson. 
said that 12% and 4% would be practical, but the 15% and no 
increase for the second. year would be wiser politically. 

Mr. Howard Barrett gave the following revenue projections for 
the State to show the grcwth for the Biennium: 

1975-76 -- Gaming Tax= 12% 
Sales Tax = 4% 

1976-77 -- Gaming Tax= 12% 
Sales Tax= 9% 

/' . .-, ... .... 

Senator Gibson said that the combined average is about 8%, and perhaps 
it would be advisable to install sorre sort of trigger device so that 
the cost-of-living increase could go to 7% if the General Fund growth 
allowed for this. Senator Gibson said that it could be 12% for the 
first year, and 4% for the second year with the leverage to increase 
to 7% if the General Fund increased by 3%. Mr. Barrett said that 
the .Administration is adamant about the 15% for the first year. 

Senator M:mroe - Arrend and IX> Pass for 15% 
for the first year, retroactive; and no 
increase for the second year. 
Senator Walker - 2nd 

Senator Young - Amend the rrotion to 12% for 
the first year retroactive, and 4% for the 
second year. Q 

No second received. 

Senator Raggio asked what the average salary classified is now for the state 
Mr. Sparks said that the average for all employees is $925.44 per month. 
Senator Raggio,stated that he wDuld like to know the average oi 
just the classified alone. Senator Raggio submitted an example of 
what this increase will mean for a salary of $1,000 per rronth: 

$1,000 per nonth 
15% added 

$f;Tscf-per :rronth (Retroactive 1/1/75) 
+ 5% nerit 
$1,207.50 per rronth 
+ 7% Cost of Living 
$1,292.03 
+ 5% merit 
$1,-35-6:-65 (July, 1976) 



-

- -SENATE FINAN:E COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF MEETING 
APRIL 2, 1975 

PAGE SIX 

Senator Raggio wanted to know the number of employees below the 
$10, ooo:;_1evel. Mr. Sparks said that there are 3,639 classified 
employees belav the $10,000 per year, and 3,476 above the $10,000 
level. 

The Chainnan called a vote 6n the original 
notion by Senator Monroe. 
Senator Young -- "NO" 
M:>tion carried. 

-BUDGETS,_ CLOSED ON.:.APRIL 2, ,1975 

In~er-Governmental Personnel: 

Senator Gibson - Approve Governor's recomnendation 
Senator Walker - 2nd 
Senator Young and Monroe - Absent 
Motion carried. · 

Dept. of General Services - Director's Office: 

Senator Raggio - Approve Governor's recomnendation 
Senator Young - 2nd 
Senator Monroe - Absent 
M:>tion carried. 

State Printing Office Continuing Fund: . . 
• •Ill!> • 

Senator Gibson - Approve Governor's reconmendation 
Senator Raggio - 2nd 
Senator Monroe - Absent 
M::>tion Carried. 

Records Managerrent Services: 

Senator Young - Approve Governor's recomnendation 
Senator Raggio - 2nd 
Senator M::>nroe - Absent 
Motion Carried. 

Buildings and Grounds: 

SenatorLarnlY srated that it.would save the,State rroneyi if these 
employees were hired under contract instead of being put in the 
regular budget. 

Senator Gibson said that he is concerned about the rental figures 
in all the budgets. Mr. Barrett said that the agencies rroving into 
the new buildings are asking for rrore space. 

Senator Young - Approve Governor's reconmendation 
Senator Gibson - 2nd 
M::)tion Carried. 



-

-

-SENATE FINAKCE CG1MITI'EE 
MINUTES OF MEEI'ING 
APRIL 2, 1975 

PAGE SEVEN 

. Buildings and Grounds Stat6'lide Leases: 

M::>tor · Pool: 

IDst City Museum: 

Senator Brown - Approve the Governor's recorrrnendation 
· Senator .t-bnroe - 2nd 
.t-btion Carried. 

Senator Brcwn - Approve the Governor's recorrm::mdation 
Senator Young - 2nd 
M:>tion Carried. 

Senator Brown - Approve the Governor's reconmendation 
Senator Gil:.~on - 2nd 
Motion carried. 

General Services ¼brking Capital Fund: 

Senator Young - Approve the Governor's recomrrendation 
Senator Brown - 2nd 
Motion Carried. 

Purchasing Administration: 

Senator Gibson - Approve the Governor's recorrrnendation 
Senator Walker - 2nd 
M::>tion Carried. 

Cormodity Food Program: 

Senator M:>nroe - Amend and Approve to include the 
following generµl fund rronies for the continuation 
of the comrodity food program: 
$18,700 for the first year 
$ 9,350 for the second year 
Senator Gibson - 2nd 
M::>tion carried. 

Surplus Administration: 

Senator Gibson - Approve the Governor's reconmendation 
Senator .t-bnroe - 2nd 
.t-btion Carried. 

Central Data Processing: 

Senator Young - Approve the Goven1or's recorrme..ndation 
Senator Raggio - 2nd 
.t-btion Carried. 



-

- --
SENATE FINANCE OOMMI'ITEE 
MINUTES OF MEEI'ING 
APRTI, 2, 1975 

PAGE EIGHT 

Marlette Lake: 

Mr. Barrett said that he "'70uld like the Comnittee to approve the 
contract which will be for $70,000 per year, and the Bill. Mr. 
Barrett said that he is proposing that the State pay 50% of the 
residential rate. 

Senator Lamb felt that this neans that the State will be subsidizing 
the city. 

Senator Gibson asked if the State will keep the water rights. Mr. 
Barrett said yes, and the ownership of the system. 

Acoounting Division: 

Senator Gibson - Approve the Governor's recomrendation 
Senator Brown - 2nd 
1-btion Carried. 

Senator Raggio - Approve the Governor's recomrendation 
Senator Brown - 2nd 
1-btion Carried. 

State Board of Finance: 

Senator Gibson - Approve the Governor's recorrmendation 
Senator Walker - 2nd 
Motion Carried. 

Economic Developrrent: 

Senator Brown - Approve the Governor's recorrmendation 
Senator Gibson - 2nd 
Did · not carry.~ 

Senator Young said that he is not sold on the $40,000 Visitor's Survey. 
Mr •. Barrett said that this was an appropriation for the first year only. 

~ 

Senator Young - Am2nd the rrotion - -
to delete the $40,000 for the Visitor's Survey. 

Senator Raggio said that he felt the breakdown on the Visitor's Survey 
justified the need for such a program • 

• 

Senator Walker - 2nd to the a:rre:nded notion. 
Senators Gibson, Brown, Raggio - "NO" 
Motion Carried. 

Senator Walker - Approve the C-,ovemor's recorrmendation 
with airendn1Emt. 
Senator Young - 2nd 
fvbtion Carried. 



-

-

-

SENATE FINAN:E &rTrEE 
MINUTES OF .MEE.'TING 
APRIL 2, 1975 441 
PAGE NINE 

Public W::>rks Board: 

Senator Larrb stated that if an increase is need for Conmunication 
expenses then the agency should request a supplerrental. 

Computer Facility: 

Senator Gibson - Approve the Governor's reco:rrrrendation 
Senator Monroe - 2nd 
Motion Carried. 

Senator Bro'W'Il - Approve the Governor's reconmendation 
Senator Young - 2nd 
Motion Carried. 

Mr. Barrett said that $343,000 will be lost the first year if ESD 
does not co~ into the Facility, and if i;ossible.,.. there will be 
a reduction of :i;:ositions. 

Senator M:::mroe - Approve the Governor's reco:rrrrendation 
Senator Gibson - 2nd 
Motion Carried. 

Commissioner for Veterans Affairs: 

Senator Young - Approve the_'~vernor's rea::mm:mdation 
Senator Raggio - 2nd 

Senator Gibson - Arrend the notion to rerrove the 
Contractual Services request. 
This notion received no second. 

Senators Lamb, Walker, Gibson - "NO" on the 
original notion. 
1-Dtion Carried. 

E.gual Rights Comnission: 

Senator M:>nroe - M:>tion to eliminate the new :i;:ositions 
Senator Gibson - Amend the notion to only rerrove the 
Hearings Officer. 
Senator Walker - 2nd 
Senators Raggio, Young, Brown - "ID" 
M:>tion Carried. 
Senator Gibson - Approve the Governor's reco:rrrrendation 
with amendment. 
Senator Monroe - 2nd 
Senators Young and Raggio - "Is..10" 
Jvbtion Carried. 



:e 

-

• SENATE FJ:NAN'.:E C(ti1M.I'ITEE 
MINUTES OF MEEI'ING 
APRIL 2, 1975 

PAGE TEN 

• 
. There being no further business, the zooeting adjourned at 10:40· a .. m. 

APPROVED: 

~ FW R. , CHAIRMAN 



\ 
\ 

( ( 

S. B. 336 

SENATE BILL NO. 336-COMMITIEE ON 
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 

MARCH 13, 1975 -Referred to Committee on Finance 

SUMMARY-Revises Public Employees' Retirement Act. Fiscal Note: 
Yes. (BDR 23-185) 

EXPLANATION-Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets [ ] is 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT relating to public employees' retirement; creating a separate police and 
firemen's retirement fund; increasing certain contribution rates; permitting 
public employers to pay employees' contributions to the public employees' 
retirement fund; restricting employees' right to withdraw their contributions 
to the retirement fund; increasing post-retirement allowances; providing annual 
cost-of-living increases; abolishing certain benefits; increasing certain survivor 
benefits; removing outside employment restrictions on the executive officer; 
providing penalties; and providing other matters properly relating thereto. · 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

1 SECTION 1. Chapter 286 of NRS is hereby amended by adding 
2 thereto the provisions set forth as sections 2 to 10, inclusive, of this act. 
3 SEC. 2. As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires, 
4 the words and terms defined in NRS 286.020 to 286.100, inclusive, and 
5 in sections 3 to JO, inclusive, of this act, have the meanings ascribed to 
6 them in such sections. 
7 SEC. 3. "Actuarial computation" means the computation based on 
8 benefits earned and Zif e expectancy of member and beneficiary to deter-
9 mine necessary reduction of benefits under retirement options or to deter-

10 mine cost of purchasing additional benefits as provided in this chapter. 
11 SEC. 4. "Compensation" is the gross salary paid to a member includ-
12 ing payments for leave, overtime and longevity, and bonuses. The term 
13 does not include earnings paid for accumulated leave after: 
14 I. The member has terminated his service and applied for a retire-
15 ment allowance pursuant to the provisions of this chapter; or 
16 2. The death of the member. 
17 SEC. 5. "Disability retirement allowance" means monthly payments 
18 from the public employees' retirement fund paid to disabled members. 
19 SEC. 6. I. "Fireman" means a member who is a full-time employee 
20 of a participating public employer, whose principal duties are controlling 
21 and extinguishing fires and who is employed as: -

Tt-11S EXHIBIT IS~ PAGES LONG. 
CGNTACT THE RESEARCH LIBRARY FOR 
A COPY OF THE COMPLETE EXHISIT 



( 

( 
' 

..- " .. --...,~ ·..:.. _. 

S. B.140 

SENATE BILL NO. 140-COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

FEBRUARY 4, 1975 

Referred to Committee on Finance 

SUMMARY-Makes appropriation to state communications board to complete 
statewide microwave system. Fiscal Note: No. (BDR S-856) 

EXPLANATION-Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets [ ] is 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT making an appropriation to the state communications board to complete 
a statewide microwave system; and providing other matters properly relating 
thereto. ' 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated froni the general fund in 
2 the state treasury to the state communications board the sum of $119,249 
3 for the purpose of completing a statewide microwave system. 
4 SEC. 2. The funds appropriated by section 1 shall not be committed 
5 for expenditure after June 30, 1977, and shall revert to the general fund 
6 in the state treasury. . 
7 SEC. 3. This act shall become effective upon passage and approval. 

1 
• I 

I 



( 

( 

•r'.\_ 
" f 
J', 
; 

'i 

' ' ,. 

• 

{ 
., . ., . 

( 

(REPRINTED WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS) .. 

FIRST REPRINT 

SENATE BILL NO. 217-COMMITTEE 
ON TRANSPORTATION 

FEBRUARY 18, 1975 -Referred to Committee on Transportation 

S. B. 217 

SUMMARY-Requires that driver's license bear a colored photograph of the 
licensee and increases license fees. Fiscal Note: No. (BDR 43-932) 

EXPLAN,\TION-Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets [ ] is 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT relating to drivers' licenses; requiring that a driver's license bear a colored 
• photograph of the licensee; providing that the applicant may obtain such license 

immediately under certain circumstances; increasing the license fees; authoriz­
ing the department to retain the increase; and providing other matters properly 
relating thereto. 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

1 SECTION 1. NRS 483.347 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
2 483.347 1. [The department may, upon being satisfied that it is 
3 feasible, produce a driver's license, bearing a colored photograph of the 
4 licensee. 
5 2. If a changeover to this style of license is feasible, it shall not 
6 become effective until the department has: 
7 (a) Established] On or after January 1, 1976, the department shall 
8 issue a driver's license which: 
9 ( a) Bears a colored photograph of the licensee; and 

10 (b) May be obtained immediately by any applicant upon qualifying 
11 therefor, unless the applicant's current driving record is not immediately 
12 available at the issuing office. 
13 2. The department shall: 
14 {a) Est4blish a uniform procedure for the production of such licenses, 
15 applicable to renewal as well as t9 original licenses. 
16 (b) [Determined the costs of such production. 
17 (c) Adjusted the fees provided in NRS 483.410, up to a maximum 
18 of 50 cents, if such adjustment is essential to recover additional costs 
19 which may be incurred in any such changeover and to that extent only. 
20 3. If the department finds that implementation is not feasible before , 

THIS EXHIBIT IS 7,- PACES LONG. 
CONTACT THE RESEARCH LIBr-.ARY FC:? 
A COPY OF THE COMPLETE EXH!SIT 

l 
1 

l 
1 ., 



( 
,, __ 

~ 

f 
C 

( ( 

446 

(REPRINTED WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS) 

FIRSf REPRINT s. B. 187 

SENATE BILL NO. 187--COMMITTEE O:N FINANCE 

FEBRUARY 12, 1975 -Referred to Committee on Finance 

SUMMARY-Increases motor vehicle registration fee designated for supplementary 
patrolmen. Fiscal Note: No. (BDR 43-796) 

:EXPLANATION-Matter in italic, is new; matter in brackets [ J is 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT relating to vehicle registration; increasing motor vehicle registration fee: 
designated for supplementary patrolmen; limiting the total number of patrol-· 
men; and providing other matters properly relating thereto. 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Se,~ate and Assembly,. 
do enact as follows: 

1 SECTION 1. NRS 481.145 is hereby amended to read as follows: · 
2 481.145 1. The Nevada highway patrol shall be composed, in addi-
3 tion to the personnel provided by NRS 481.140, of supplementary patrol-
4 men to the extent permitted by the moneys which are available for such 
5 purposes in the special fund created by subsection 10 of NRS 482.480. 
6 [.] , but at no time may the total number of highway patrolmen exceed'. 
7 151. . 
8 2. The director shall appoint such additional patrolmen as soon after· 
9 the beginning of each fiscal year as he can determine the amount of 

10 moneys which are available for this purpose. Salaries, travel and sub-
11 sistence payments shall be as provided in NRS 481.170. 
12 SEC. 2. NRS 482.480 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
13 482.480 There shall be paid to the department for the registration· 
14 or transfer of registration of motor vehicles, trailers and semitrailers, 
15 fees according to the following schedule: . 
16 1. For each stock passenger car, bus and each reconstructed or 
17 specially constructed passenger car; regardless of weight or number of 
18 passenger capacity, a registration fee of $5.50. 
19 2. . For every motorcycle, the sum of $3.50. 
20 3. For every motortruck having an unladened weight of 3,500 
21 pounds or less, as shown by a public weighmaster's certificate, a regis-
22 tration fee of $9. 
23 4. For every trailer or semitrailer having an unladened weight of 
24 1,000 pounds or less, a flat registration fee of $2.50. For every trailer 

Ti :1s EXHIBIT IS k PACES LONC. 
C '. :mer THE f:E:7: ARCH LISP.ARY FO~ 
,-. _: -·· , (.;f l:·it: COMPLHE 8(Hl31T 

l 
,I 
j 

.1 

' 



( 

J 
447 

(REPRINTED WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS) 

FIRST REPRINT S. B. 349 

SENATE BILL NO. 349-COMMITIEE ON FINANCE 

MARCH 18, 1975 -Referred to Committee on Finance 

SUMMARY-Provides for transfer of funds from highway fund salary adjustment 
account to department of motor vehicles automation account. Fiscal Note: 
Yes. (BDR S-708) 

EXPLANATION-Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets I J is 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT providing for the budget division of the department of administration 
to transfer funds from the highway fund salary adjustment account to the 
department of motor vehicles automation account to offset increased com­
puter facility charges. 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

1 SECTION 1. The budget division of the department of administration 
2 is hereby authorized to transfer $84,917 from the highway fund salary 
3 adjustment account to the department of motor vehicles automation 
4 account to offset the increased charges from the computer facility for 
5 the fiscal period July 1, 1974, to June 30, 1975. 
6 SEC. 2. This act shall become effective upon passage. and approval. 



( 

( 

[ 

I ( 

448 

·.-t~ r-,_~ ~\ -•:"~~:,...-~-' 

-." r .~ . -; 

S.B.302 

SENATE BILL No.· 302-COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

MARCH 5, 1975 -Referred to Committee on Finance 

SUMMARY-Limits certain per diem expense allowances for officers 
and employees of system. Fiscal Note: No. (BDR 34-492) 

EXPLANATION-Matter in italics is- new; matter in brackets I ] is 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT relating to the University of Nevada System; limiting per diem expense 
allowances for officers and employees thereof for travel to adjacent states; and 
providing other matters properly relating thereto. 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
· do enact as follows: · -

1 SECTION 1. Chapter 396 of NRS is hereby amended by adding 
2 thereto a new section which shall read as follows-: 
3 1. Officers and employees of the University of Nevada System a;e 
4 entitled to receive travel expenses and subsistence allowances as provided 
5 in NRS 281.160 while engaged in official business, except that for travel 
6 to the states of California, Arizona, Utah, Idaho and Oregon the per diem 
7 _ expense allowance shall not exceed the maximum amount designated in 
8 such section for travel within the State of Nevada. 
9 2. Per diem expense for travel in the state enumerated in this section 

10 shall be charged against in-state travel accounts, rather than out-of-state 
11 travel accounts. 



( 

( 

( 

( 149 

S.B.292 

SENA TE BILL NO. 292-COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

MARCH 3, 1975 -Referred to Committee on Finance 

SUMMARY-Authorizes board of regents to use certain proceeds to compensate · 
UNR student health services for its space in student union building. Fiscal 
Note: No. (BDR S-1101) . 

EXPLANATION-Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets [ ] is 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled, "An Act concerning the University of Nevada; 
Reno; authorizing the acquisition of certain specified facilities at such univer~ 
sity, the issuance and sale of revenue bonds and other securities of the Uni­
versity of Nevada for such purPQse, and the use and repayment of the receipts 
of such securities; defining certain words and terms and additio~ powers of 
the board of regents of the University of Nevada; providing for the payment 
of such securities, the security therefor and other details in connection there­
with; otherwise providing powers, rights, privileges, immunities, liabilities. 
duties, disabilities and other details in connection with the university, such 
facilities, such securities, such revenues for their payment, securities proceeds, 
such other moneys, and pledges and liens pertaining thereto, including, without 
limitation, by reference to the University Securities Law; and providing other 
matters properly relating thereto," approved April 28, 1973. 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

1 SECTION 1. Section 6 of the above-entitled act, being chapter. 680, 
2 Statutes of Nevada 1973, at page 1262, is hereby amended to read as 
3 follows: 
4 Section 6. 1. The board, on the behalf and in the name of the uni-
5 versity, is authorized by this act, as supplemented by the provisions of 
6 the University Securities Law: 
7 (a) To construct and otherwise acquire an addition to, and otherwise 
8 to improve, the Jot Travis Student Union Building on the University of 
9 Nevada, Reno, campus, in an amount not exceeding $2,230,000; 

10 (b) T_o issue bonds and other securities of the university, in a total 
11 principal amount of not exceeding $2,030,000 in one series or more at 
12 any time or from time to time but not after 5 years from the effective 
13 · date of this act, as the board may determine, and consisting of special 
14 obligations of the university payable from the net pledged revenues, 
15 secured by a pledge thereof and a lien thereon, subject to existing con-
16 tractual limitations, for the purpose of defraying wholly or in part the cost 

- ••- -~•!"ff' ..,. ,., ft A ,-,-s I cu,­
l )'" ,i~ .;;,AnlDII l.;J __.L,..-=--- rnVL'. L .-..u. 
cc NT ACT THE RESf:ARCH uer.:ARY FOR 
j; CG?V OF THE COMPLETi: EXE!SIT 



( 

'I 

1 
I 2 \ 3 r, 

4 
' ~ 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

t 
r 

f 
l 
l 

( 

(. ( 
450 ~ 

S. B. 380 

SENA TE BILL NO. 380-COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 

MARCH 25, 1975 -
Referred to Committee on Finance 

SUMMARY-Authorizes certain exemptions from registration fee for veterans 
attending University of Nevada, Fiscal Note: Yes. (BDR ~4-1321) 

EXPLANATION-Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets [ J is 
material to be omitte!l. 

AN ACT relating to University of Nevada System; authorizing certain exemptions 
from the registration fee for veterans attending the University of Nevada; 
relating amount of exemption to disability; providing penalties; and providing 
other matters properly relating thereto. · 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

SECTION I. <;:hapter 396 of NRS is hereby amended by adding 
thereto the provisions set forth as sections 2 to 5, inclusive, of this act. 

SEC. 2. As used in sections 3 to 5, inclusive, of this act, unless the 
context requires otherwise: 

1. "Bona fide resident" means a person whose ,residence is deter­
mined in accordance with NRS 10.020. 

2. "Registration fee" means a fee, excluding room, board, book and 
tuition charge, assessed upon registration against students who are 
Nevada residents. 

3. "Veteran" means any person who has served at least 90 consecu­
tive days of active duty, excluding duty for training purposes, in any 
branch of military service of the United States, and who has been granted 
a discharge under honorable conditions or a certificate of satisfactory 
service therefor. 

SEC. 3. Any veteran who, as a bona fide resident of Nevada, enrolls 
as a full-time student at any campus within the University of Nevada 
System may request exemption from the payment of the assessed regis­
tration fee to the extent of: 

1. One hundred percent ifhe: 
(a) Has a 70 percent service-connected disability; or 
(b) ls totally disabled, irrespective of the service connection of the 

disability. · 
2. Fifty percent if he does not meet the requirements of subsection 1. 
SEC. 4. Any request for exemption must be made upon registration 

·,·.-ns EXHIBIT 1s V PAGES LONG. 
C:'.,ITACT THE P'.:··~ARCH LIBRARY FGl 
. :_::..,.-'(CF THE COMPLETE =Xl-i!SIT 

-1 

.J 
.. j 



( 

• 

( 

( 

( ( 
451 

A.B. 348 

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 348-COMMIITEE ON 
WAYS AND MEANS 

MARCH 4, 1975 

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means 

SUMMARY-Authorizes University of Nevada board of regents to acquire facili­
ties on Las Vegas campus and lease them to Federal Government. Fiscal Note: 
No. (BDR S-1100) 

EXPLANATION-Matter in italics is new; matter in brackets [ ] ls 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT relating to the University of Nevada.i Las Vegas; authorizing the board of 
regents to agree to lease or lease to the Federal Government facilities to be 
acquired at the university; authorizing the issuance and sale of securities in 
accordance with the act and with the University Securities Law to pay for such 
acquisition; providing for the payment of the securities, operation and mainte­

. nance expenses and ground rent; and providing other matters properly relating 
thereto. 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

1 SECTION 1. Except as otherwise provided in this. act, terms used or 
2 referred to in this act are as defined in the University Securities Law; but 
3 the following terµis whenever used or referred to in this act and in the 
4 University Securities Law in its connection with this act, unless the con-
5 text otherwise requires, have the meanings ascribed to them in sections 2 
6 and 3 of this act. 
7 SEc. 2. "Net pledged revenues" means all the net revenues to be 
8 derived under the terms of the agreement or lease executed pursuant to 
9 section 4 of this act, or from other available sources, and to which the 

10 pledge and lien provided for payment of the securities authorized in this 
11 act are extended. 
12 SEC. 3. "Project" means the construction, other acquisition and 
13 improvement ( or any combination thereof) of the buildings, structures 
14 and other facilities required or desired by the university on the campus of 
15 the University of Nevada, Las Vegas, as delineated and described in sec-
16 tion 5 of this act, equipment and furnishings therefor, and other appur-
17 tenances relating thereto. 
18 SEC. 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of NRS 396.430, and without 
19 the consent of the governor, the board of regents of the University of 
20 Nevada is authorized to execute an agreement to make a lease or execute 



( 

( 

L. 

( { 

(REPRINTED WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS) 

FIRST REPRINT A. B. 211 

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 211-ASSEMBL YMEN GLOVER, MELLO, 
. JACOBSEN, MANN, -PRICE, DREYER, WI'ITENBERG, FORD, 
'SCHOFIELD, MOODY, POLISH, CHRISTENSEN, CHANEY, 

BREMNER, BENNETT, VERGIELS, JEFFREY, BARENGO, ·I:· 
BROOKMAN, BENKOVICH, BANNER, · HEANEY AND 
IDCKEY . 

FEBRUARY 5, 1975 -Referred to Committee on Ways and Means 

SUMMARY-Provides increases in salaries for state classified personnel e.ffective 
January 1, 1975; makes appropriations for such increases and for certain 
salary adjustments in classified service. Fiscal Note: No. (BDR S-862) 

i:!XPLANATION-Matter in Italics is new; matter In brackets ( ] II 
material to be omitted. 

AN ACT increasing salarie's of employees of the State of Nevada in the classified 
service; providing for salary adjustments in the classified service; making appro­
priations for such salary increases and adjustments from the g~neral fund and 
the state highway fund in the state treasury; and providing other matters prop-
erly relating thereto. · . 

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, 
do enact as fallows: 

1 SECTION 1. 1. Except as otherwise provided in this act, to effect an · 
2 approximate 15-percent salary increase effective January 1, 1975, there 
3 is hereby appropriated from the general fund in the state treasury, for.the 
4 fiscal period January 1, 1975, to June 30, 1975, the sum of $2,050,088 
5 and for the fiscal periods July 1, 1975, to June 30, 1976, and from July 
6 l, 1976, to June 30, 1977, the sums of $4,395,035 and $4,548,576, 
7 respectively, to the state board of examiners for the purpose of meeting 
8 any deficiencies which may be created between appropriated funds of the 
9 respective departments, commissions and agencies of the State of Nevada 

10 as fixed by the 57th session of the legislature and the salary requirements 
11 of classified personnel of such departments, commissions and agencies 
12 necessary under an adjusted pay plan, except those employees whose 
13 salaries have been retained, to become effective on January 1, 1975. 
14 ' 2. The state board of examiners, upon the recommendation of the 
15 chief of the personnel tlhision of the department of administration, is" 
16 authorized to allocate and disburse the moneys herein appropriated to 


